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This column is compiled by Consultant [EXIM Policy] of EPCH. It contains recent Public Notices, Notifications and Circulars

of DGFT, CBEC and Department of Revenue. If a handicraft exporter has question[s] to ask on

Foreign Trade Policy, he/she may please write / e-mail to EPCH at policy@epch.com

Impex # 1 One more port designated for import of metal scrap

There are many commodities which can not be allowed to be imported at all the ports on

account of the fact that necessary facilities and infrastructure do not exist at all the ports for

their handling and clearance. Metal scrap is one such item. Bulk handling equipment and

radiation detection equipment are necessary for their handling & clearance.

As per FTP fifteen ports are already notified for import of metal scrap. Now DGFT has issued a Public Notice No. 43/

2015-20 dt. 13.11.2019 notifying one more port namely KATTUPALLI for the purpose (copy reproduced below).

DGFT issues Public

Notice for import

of metal scrap.

(Copy)

Public Notice No. 43/2015-2020 Dated 13th November, 2019

Subject: Enlistment as designated port in Para 2.54 (d) (iv) Handbook of Procedure, (2015-20).

S.O. (E): In exercise of powers conferred under paragraph 2.04 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-2020, the Director

General of Foreign Trade hereby inserts the name of Kattupalli Port in Para No. 2.54 (d)(iv) as under:

2. Effect of this Notification: In continuation of Public Notice No 03/2015-2020 dated 9th May, 2018. Kattupalli Port

is enlisted as a designated port for import of scrap.

Existing Para 2.54(d)(iv)

Import of scrap would take place only through following

designated ports and no exceptions would be allowed

even in case of EOUs, SEZs:- 1. Chennai, 2. Cochin, 3.

Ennore, 4. JNPT, 5. Kandla, 6. Mormugao, 7. Mumbai, 8.

New Mangalore, 9. Paradip, 10.Tuticorin,

11.Vishakhapatnam. 12. Pipava, 13.Mundra, 14. Kolkata

and 15. Krishnapatnam

Revised Para 2.54(d)(iv)

Import of scrap would take place only through following

designated ports and no exceptions would be allowed

even in case of EOUs, SEZs:- 1. Chennai, 2. Cochin, 3.

Ennore, 4. JNPT, 5. Kandla, 6. Mormugao, 7. Mumbai, 8.

New Mangalore, 9. Paradip, 10. Tuticorin,

11.Vishakhapatnam, 12. Pipava, 13.Mundra, 14.Kolkata,

15. Krishnapatnam and 16. Kattupalli

Impex # 2 Mention of correct ITC (HS) emphasised in imports and exports documents

It has been seen that many importers and exporters do not mention correct

ITC (HS) in import & export documents. Without exercising due diligence they end

up filling ITC (HS) of 'others'. This result in wrong categorization of the products.

In order to eliminate the above tendency among importers and exporters.

DGFT has issued a Trade Notice No. 37/2019-20 dt. 22.10.2019 (copy reproduced

below).

DGFT issues Trade Notice

advising mention of ITC (HS)

with due diligence in import

and exports documents.
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(Copy)

Trade Notice No. 37/2019-20 dtd. 22nd October, 2019

Subject: Mis - declaration of imported goods under 'Others' category of ITC (HS), 2017, Schedule - I (Import

Policy) - reg.

India maintains 8 digits Harmonised Codes under Indian Trade Classification (Harmonised System). 2017. It has been

observed that many importers while filing Bill of Entry with the Customs Authorities are not doing due diligence in

mentioning the correct HS codes at 8 digit level. Even though, specific HS codes may be available for the imported

items under ITC (HS). 2017. Schedule-I (Import Policy), importers tend to casually adopt the 'others' category, which

is essentially a residual category of the relevant products. This creates avoidable errors in India's import data.

In view of the above, members of the trade and industry are hereby advised to be careful while mentioning HS

Codes in the Bill of Entry, in case of imports and Shipping Bills in case of exports, and indicate the specific HS codes

of items at 8 digit where they exist, instead of using the 'Others' category in a loose and inaccurate manner. Any

wilful mis-declaration of HS Codes will be duly dealt with under Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act. 1992.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Impex # 3 Removal of inaccuracies in IEC data

DGFT has issued a Trade Notice No. 39/2019-20 dt. 19.11.2019 mentioning

therein that thousands of IEC have incorrect data. They are of two types as

detailed below:

1.  Incorrect PAN (22893 Nos.)

2.  More than one IEC against same PAN (8353 Nos.)

In the above Trade Notice DGFT has asked all the above IEC holders to get their IECs rectified with correct data/

surrender of more than one IEC against same PAN.

The procedure of rectification of anomalies has been given in detail in the trade notice (reproduced below without

Annexure-1 and 2 of the said Trade Notice).

DGFT issues Trade Notice giving

IEC holders time up to 15th Dec,

2019 to get corrected the

incorrect data of their IECs.

(Copy)

Trade Notice No. 39 /2019-20 Date: 19th November, 2019

Subject: Incorrect Data in certain IECs - corrective action required from exporters

On analysis of the DGFT IEC database, it has been observed that there are certain data mismatch issues which

require immediate corrective action. Following two broad categories of data mismatch in IECs (Import Export Code

number) have been reported:

Incorrect Permanent Account Number (PAN)

ii. More than one IEC against same PAN

2. The details of mismatch in IECs under these two categories are at Annexure -I and Annexure -II. The IECs with

incorrect Permanent Account Number (PAN) (22,893 Nos.) are at Annexure-I and more than one IEC against

same PAN (8353 Nos.) are at Annexure - II of this Trade Notice.
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Impex # 4 Questions & Answers

Question : Are we required to return MEIS benefits also besides Duty Drawback if goods exported from India are re-

imported into the country?

Answer : RBI Master Direction on exports and imports issued vide F.No. RBI/2006-2007/313 A.P.(DIR Series) Circular

No.37 dated 05 April, 2007 has a pro-vision regarding refund of incentives taken from DGFT for such re-

imports. DGFT informs that as per Para 3.24 of Handbook of Procedures issued under FTP 2015-20, a

procedure for obtaining 'no-incentive certificate' from Regional Authority (RA) of DGFT has been prescribed

for such cases of re-import.

You need to furnish `no incentive certificate' obtained from RA of DGFT at the time of re-import of exported

goods, and for obtaining the certificate, you will be required to return MEIS benefits.

3. IEC holders as mentioned in the two Annexures of this Trade Notice are requested to take immediate steps to

correct their IEC data before 15 December 2019, failing which these IECs will be suspended by the jurisdictional

DGFT Regional Authority (RA).

4. IECs, which have an incorrect PAN, as mentioned in Annexure-I are required to ensure that their correct PAN

number is updated and reflected correctly in the DGFT database. For making changes in PAN, the IEC holder will

need to make a written submission on the letter head of the IEC holder to the jurisdictional DGFT RAs along with

a self-certified copy of the PAN. Changes in the PAN cannot be made through the online IEC application module.

5. IEC holders, whose same PAN exists in more than one IEC, as mentioned in Annexure-II, are required to ensure

that only one active IEC exists against each PAN. For this, the IEC holder will need to make a separate written

request on the letterhead of each IEC holder(s) to the jurisdictional DGFT RA concerned, to suspend/cancel the

other IEC(s). RAs need to take suitable action accordingly after observing due diligence. In case of situation

where multiple IECs having same PAN exist and the IEC holder has not approached the RA, then the RA will

suspend all the multiple IECs having the same PAN after 15 December 2019. Only on a written request with

submission of required documents the IEC [on which import/export takes place] may be allowed to be reactivated.

6. If the IEC holder considers for reason(s) that the IEC cannot, be corrected before the due date but should not be

suspended, the person may submit a representation in writing to the concerned RA, DGFT, or, if that person so

desires, appear for a personal hearing before the concerned RA, DGFT. The concerned RAs are requested to take

on record all such submissions, and provide a report to DGFT (HQ) along with their recommendations (if any) for

non-suspension of such IECs by 15 December 2019.

7. The time period till 15 December 2019 is provided as an opportunity for making a representation in writing or, if

that person so desires, of being heard, as per Section 8(1)(b) of Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)

Amendment Act, 2010.

8. IEC holders are also requested to update their IEC database periodically so as to reflect the correct particulars

including email/mobile which is used for communication purposes. These changes/amendments can be made

directly through the 'Online IEC Application' amendment module available on the DGFT Website under the

'Services' link.
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Question : Can an exporter send inputs and capital goods directly to the premises of job worker without bringing

them to his own premises?

Answer : Yes, the exporter is allowed to do the same. The ITC (input tax credit) of tax paid on inputs or capital goods

can also be availed by the principal. The inputs or capital goods must be received back within one year or

three years respectively failing which the original transaction would be treated as supply and the principal

would be liable to pay tax accordingly.

Question : We want to import goods them in a Customs warehouse. Are we required to pay GST when we keep them

in Customs warehouse or when we clear the goods from the warehouse?

Answer : In case of supply of the warehoused imported goods, the point of levy of GST would be the point at which

the duty is collected under section 12 of the Customs Act which is at the time of clearance of such goods

under section 68 of the Customs Act. So, GST shall be levied and collected at the time of final clearance of the

warehoused goods at the time of filing the ex-bond bill of entry and the value addition accruing at each

stage of supply shall form part of the value on which the integrated tax would be payable at the time of

clearance of the warehoused goods for home consumption.

Question : We have accumulated ITC with us. Can we pay IGST on import of goods from our ITC Credit?

Answer : IGST on imports is charged as Re-verse Charge Mechanism (RCM) and all RCM taxes are to be paid in cash.

IGST on import of goods cannot be paid from your ITC account. However, the IGST amount paid in cash on

imports is available as ITC to the importer which can be utilized by him for settling his further liabilities such

as SGST liabilities. But SGST liabilities can be settled only in respect of the State where the importer is

located. Thus, if the importer is located in UP, then he can only discharge his SGST liabilities in respect of UP

and not in respect of other States.

Question : We are paying compensation cess on supplies received for exports. Can the cess be refunded on exports?

Answer : The exporter making export of final goods without payment of IGST under bond or LUT, who pays

compensation cess on inward supplies, can avail the ITC of the compensation cess in GSTR 3B and apply for

refund of such accumulated ITC to the extent of export turnover. An exporter may also make exports on

payment of integrated tax but he cannot utilize the credit of the compensation cess for payment of

integrated tax in view of the proviso to section 11(2) of the Cess Act, which allows utilization of the input tax

credit of cess, only for the payment of cess on the outward supplies. Accordingly, he cannot claim refund of

compensation cess in case of zero-rated supply on payment of integrated tax.
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News from ‘Print Media’

Economic Times 17.11.2019

Navbharat Times 01.11.2019

Financial Express 01.11.2019

Business Standard 14.11.2019


